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(b) if so, the total consumption of lime stone in Bokaro Steel Plant and the quantity of lime stone and silica mixed lime stone procured during each of the last three years; and

(c) the lime stone and silica mixed lime stone procured by the Bokaro Steel Plant during the above period, mine-wise including private parties?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
STEEL AND MINES (SHRI RAMESH BAIS) : (a) Limestone generated by RMD linked mines of SAIL was supplied to Bokaro Steel Plant. Details of the plan & actual supplies are given below:

(Figures in Tonnes)

YEAR MINES PLAN RECEIPT

1995-96 Bhawanathpur 7,46,000 2,28,261

Kuteshwar 10,00,000 7,45,768

ILa Satna Nil Nil

1996-97 Bhawanathpur 2,40,000 1,89,642

Kuteshwar 9,00,000 2,36,154

ILa Satna Nil 67715

1997-98 Bhawanathpur 2,21,000 1,61,744

Kuteshwar 7,50,000 4,55,007

ILa Satna Nil 18,216

(b)and (c) Consumption of Limestone at Bokaro Plant during the last three years has been as under:-

Year

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

Total Consumption of Limestone
(in Tonnes)

12,32,343

10,81,735

8,n,724

DetaIls of procurement of lime stone by Bokaro Steel Plant during the last three yeara (rnine-wlee) are given in attache statement.

StId8ment

Ume Stone Procured by 8oIcaro Steel Plant

(FIgUres in Tomes)

S.N. SI4lPfier
3 4 5 8

1. SAIL ~ 228281 189642 181744

2. BSMDC lid QipadaM 11803 356 NIl

2 3 4 5 6

3. SAIL Kuteshwar 745768 236154 1155007

4. SAIL Satna NU 67715 18216

5. RSMDC LTD Jaisalmer 87002 171424 87826

6. RSMM Ltd Jpjsalmer Nil 23384 60530

7. NMDC Ltd Nagaur NI 4168 Nil

S. UPSMDC Ltd Dehradun 13943 Nil Nil

9. Bumpur, liSCO (Diverted) 3544 Nil Nil

PRIVATE SUPPLIERS

MIS

1. S. Goenka Lime Nanwaral 114695 188997 19682
& Chemicals Ltd. Maihar

2. M.P.Mineral Nanwara/ Nil 10230 7465
Suppliers Maihar

3. S.N.Sunderson Nanwaral 26960 95607 8943
(Minerals) Ltd. Malhar

4. Diwan Lime Co. Maihar 39219 25187 Nil
Pvt. Ltd.

5. N.M.Dubash Stone Jukehil 23860 38398 14966
& Lime Co. Maihar

6. United Trading Co Maihar 26763 17613 26314

7. Maihar Stone & Maihar 28722 97072 Nil
Lime Co.

8. Satna Stone & Satna t-iil 22352 Nil
Lime

9. Commercial Mine- Jukehi Nil 10293 5082
rals

AJs limestone has certain percentage of silica, there is no separate designated category as 'Silica-mixed
Limestone'

[English]

Membership of Housing SocleUes

5338. SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR SAHU : Will the Minister of URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT be pIeued to state:

(a) whether ~vemment are aware that some persons in. Delhi have acquired several units through Cooperative HousIng Societies by filing false affidavits or applying In neighbouring States, such as Haryana and Uttar

, Pradesh;
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(b) whether acquisition of membership of more than one Group Housing Societies is an offence and contrary to rules of these societies; and

(c) if so, the steps the Govemment envisage to check such malpractice?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI BANDARU
DATTATREYA) : (a) Yes, Sir. The Registrar Cooperative Societies, NCTD had informed that complaints relating to dual membership of the individuals in two primary cooperative housing societies of the same class registered under the Delhi Cooperatives Societies Act, 1972, were received in the office of the Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Delhi. Action for ceassation of membership has been initiated as membership in more than one Cooperative Housing Society is not permissible under the rules.

The Delhi Cooperative Societies Act, 1972, and Delhi Cooperative Societies Rules 1973, do not apply outside
Delhi.

(b) Yes, Sir. Under Rule 28 of Delhi Cooperative Societies, 1973, a member is liable to be removed from the membership of the SOCiety.

(c) Wherever any complaintlinformation is received, proceedings under the rules are initiated by the Society and the Registrar, Cooperative Societies, NCT of Delhi respectively.

Trade Unions in Railways

5339. SHRI AJOY MUKHOPADHYAY: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:-

(a) Whether there is any plan to end multiplicity of Trade Unions in the Railways by invoking one union by secret ballot; and

(b) If so, the time by which it is likely to be done?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND PROGRAMME
IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI RAM NAIK) : (a) No decision has been taken in this regard.

(b) Does not arise.

Maintenance of Government Buildings

5340. SHRI AMAN KUMAR NAGRA : Will the Minister of URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT be pIaased to state:-

(a) whether the Govemment are aware that Crt>res of rupees are shown as spent annually on maintenance of the Govemment buildings in Delhi but not 10% of the amount actually spent and material of crores of rupees is either stolen or spent only on papers; and

(b) if so, the inquiries instituted, their findings and officials found involved and with what results during the last five years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI BANDARU
DATTATREYA) : (a) No, Sir. Expenditure on maintenance of Govemment buildings in Delhi is actually incurred on materials and services as per prescribed norms.

(b) Does not arise in view of the reply given above.

Houses for Poor

5341.SHRI K.H.MUNIYAPPA : Will the Minister of RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether this Ministry has any proposal to construct and allot low cost houses to the poorest of the poor people including SC and ST during the current financial year; and

(b) if so, the d~tails thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI BABAGOUDA
PATIL) : (a) and (b) The Ministry is implementing Indira Awaas Yojana with the objective of providing dwelling units to Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes, Freed bonded labourers and Non-SC/ST poor below poverty line living in rural areas. A minimum of 60% of houses are alloned to SCIST poor. Under this scheme, assistance of As.
20,000/- in plain Rreas and Rs. 22,0001- in difficuttylhilly
areas is provided for construction of a· house. Emphasis is given on adoption of cost effective technologies, materials etc. in construction of houses . ..

An allocation of Rs. 1600 crores has been made for rural housing during current year 1998-99.

{Translation]

Financial Irregulartles In eMRI

5342. PROF. RITA VERMA: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the cases of financial irregularities at any level in Central Mining Research Institution (C.M.A.I.) have come if' light during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof, yearwise;

(c) whether the Comptroller and Auditor General of lndia (CAG) has also detected the irregularties;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) the total loss suffered by C. M.A.I. on aCcount of these financial irregularties;

(f) the officers involved in these irregularties alongwith their status; and

(g) the action taken against such offICers?

